INVESTING TRANSACTIONS

Proceeds on sale of portfolio investments - 3,502,244

Loans and advances repaid 100,000 200,000

Purchase of portfolio investments (629,090) (3,834,000)

Cash provided by (applied to) investing transactions (529,090) (131,756)

FINANCING TRANSACTIONS

Proceeds of long-term debt - 11,000,000

Debt repayment (4,382,342) (4,054,305)

Cash provided by (applied to) financing transactions (4,382,342) 6,945,695

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS 1,186,337 1,738,345

CASH AND TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 14,890,431 13,152,086

CASH AND TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS, END OF YEAR 16,076,768$   14,890,431$

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Interest received 1,764,930$   788,542$

Interest paid 1,574,333$   1,499,488$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

10

CITY OF BRANDON

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

1. Status of the City of Brandon

2. Change in Accounting Policy

a) Adoption of PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations

Balance as Balance as
previously reported Change on restated
December 31, 2022 Transition December 31, 2022

Tangible capital assets 416,695,136$   3,884,888$   420,580,024$

Asset retirement obligations 1,015,106 12,473,488 13,488,594
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 389,029,189 (7,948,290) 381,080,899

Balance as Balance as
previously reported Change on restated

December 31, 2022 Transition December 31, 2022

General government services 10,349,486$   21,704$   10,371,190$
Protective services 37,145,664 22,616 37,168,280
Transportation services 20,813,981 22,701 20,836,682
Environmental health services 4,939,250 67,888 5,007,138
Public health and welfare services 661,619 5,867 667,486
Regional planning and development 4,334,093 - 4,334,093
Resource conservation and industrial dev 678,284 - 678,284
Recreation and cultural services 16,120,688 181,282 16,301,970
Water and sewer services 27,396,597 318,252 27,714,849
Net annual surplus (deficit) 122,439,662 640,310 123,079,972

Balance as Balance as
previously reported Change on restated

December 31, 2022 Transition December 31, 2022

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 389,029,189$   (7,948,290)$   381,080,899$

Annual surplus 2,442,627 (640,310) 1,802,317
Accumulated surplus, end of year 391,471,816 (8,588,600) 382,883,216

The incorporated City of Brandon is a City that was formed in 1882 pursuant to The Municipal Act or was
established as of January 1, 2015 pursuant to The Municipal Amalgamations Act. The City provides or funds
municipal services such as police, fire, public works, planning, airport, parks and recreation, library and other

general government operations. The City owns one utility, has several designated special purpose reserves
and provides funding support for other financial entities involved in economic development, recreation and
tourism.

Effective January 1, 2023, the City adopted the Public Sector Accounting Board’s (PSAB) new standard for the